RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL TO FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT REQUESTING REIMBURSEMENT OF UP TO \$400,000 FOR PROVIDING AQUATICS PROGRAMMING AT UP TO SEVEN FRESNO UNIFIED HIGH SCHOOLS DURING SUMMER 2025 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT REIMBURSEMENT FUNDS AND SIGN ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, Fresno Unified School District and the Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Services Department have worked together for many years to provide programming to the Fresno community including collaboration as part of the Blue Space Program; and

WHEREAS, partnering with Fresno Unified School District will allow the City to serve more community members as it provides additional opportunities to the community to learn the importance of water safety, become efficient swimmers, and stay cool from the summer heat: and

WHEREAS, Fresno Unified School District periodically releases a call for proposals to fund extended learning and enrichment programming in the community; and

WHEREAS, the City is seeking authority to apply for and accept funding to provide aquatics programming to the community; and

WHEREAS, the City, if successful, will enter into an agreement with Fresno Unified School District for the implementation of Blue Space aquatics programming.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

1 of 3

Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:

City Attorney Approval: AMK

Resolution No.	
----------------	--

- 1. Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to submit a proposal to Fresno Unified School District requesting reimbursement for up to \$400,000 for providing aquatics programming; and
- 2. Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to accept grant funds, conduct negotiations, execute, submit, and sign all documents including but not limited to applications, agreements, contracts, amendments, payment requests, and other documents which may be necessary for acceptance of the grant funding and implementation of grant-funded programming.
 - 3. This resolution shall be effective upon final approval.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO) ss. CITY OF FRESNO)		
I, TODD STERMER, City Clerk of the resolution was adopted by the Council of the the day of 2	City of Fresno, at a regi	
AYES : NOES : ABSENT : ABSTAIN :		
Mayor Approval: Mayor Approval/No Return: Mayor Veto:	,	2025
Council Override Vote:		, 2025
	TODD STERMER, City Clerk	CMC
	By:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ANDREW JANZ City Attorney	Deputy	Date
By:		
Angela M. Karst Date Senior Deputy City Attorney		